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PUBLIC FINANCE AND PUBLIC DEBT 
REPORT,  NOVEMBER 2008 

 
The public finance and public debt preliminary results as of November 2008 were released 
today.  

The main results for the January-November period are the following: 

• The public sector posted a Ps. 231.7 billion surplus, which is in line with the 
balanced budget authorized by Congress for 2008 as a whole. 

• Budgetary revenues registered an 11.7 percent increase in real annual terms with 
respect to the same period of last year, due mainly to higher revenues from oil 
related activities and non oil tax revenues, which registered a 22.9 and 12.0 
percent increase in real annual terms, respectively. 

• Income tax collection, which includes the Unique Rate Corporate Tax, posted a 
12.6 percent real increase; while revenues from Value Added, Import and Excise 
taxes posted increases in real annual terms of 9.4, 6.4 and 4.1 percent, 
respectively. 

• Programmable expenditures registered a 13.1 percent increase in real annual terms 
with respect to the same period of the previous year. Worth noting are the 
increases in expenditures channeled to physical investment, pensions and social 
development programs. 

• Federalized expenditures increased 15.4 percent in real annual terms with respect 
to the January-November period of 2007. Shared revenues registered a 22.3 
percent increase in real annual terms. 

• The public sector’s net domestic debt increased by Ps. 158.2 billion while its 
external debt decreased by US$ 10.1 billion, both with respect to December 2007. 

Evolution of the Public Finances 
during January-November 

Up to  November 2008, the public sector’s 
balance posted a surplus of Ps. 231.7 billion, 
amount Ps. 39.6 billion higher than the one 
registered in the same period of the previous 
year. The primary balance, defined as total 
revenues minus non-interest expenditures, 

posted a Ps. 399.8 billion surplus, amount Ps. 
4.5 billion higher than the one registered 
during the January-November period of 
2007. These figures are in line with the 
balanced budget authorized by Congress for 
2008.  
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Public Sector Budgetary Revenues 
during January-November 

The public sector’s budgetary revenues were 
Ps. 2,588.8 billion, amount which is 11.7 
percent higher in real terms than the one 
registered during the same period of the 
previous year. The evolution of the main 
components of budgetary revenues is the 
following: 

BUDGETARY REVENUES, 
JANUARY-NOVEMBER
(billion pesos of 2008)
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• Non-oil tax revenues were Ps. 1,117.2 
billion, 12.0 percent higher in real terms 
than those observed during the January-  
November period of the previous year. 
Worth highlighting is the increase in real 
annual terms in income tax collection, 
which includes the Unique Rate 
Corporate Tax, of 12.6 percent, as well as 
the increases in VAT, Import and Excise 
taxes of 9.4, 6.4 and 4.1 percent, 
respectively. Collection of the Tax on cash 
deposits was Ps. 14.9 billion. 

• Oil related revenues (which include 
PEMEX’s own revenues, royalties and 
fees, excise tax collection on gasoline and 
diesel, and the tax on oil returns) totaled 
Ps. 972.2 billion, amount that is 22.9 
percent higher in real terms than those 
registered in the same period of the 
previous year. This result is explained by 

the higher price of Mexican oil exports 
(94.0 dpb compared with 57.0 dpb 
observed in the same period of last year, 
which implies a 65.0 percent increase). 
This compensated for the decrease in the 
oil export platform of 15.7 percent, the 
53.5 percent real increase in the value of 
imports and the observed exchange rate 
appreciation of 6.6 percent, all these with 
respect to the same period of the previous 
year. 

• Revenues of public entities under direct 
budgetary control other than PEMEX 
totaled Ps. 404.9 billion, which 
represents an increase of 6.5 percent with 
respect to those registered in the same 
period of 2007. 

• Non-tax non-oil revenues were Ps. 94.5 
billion, amount that is 36.4 percent lower 
in real terms than that observed in the 
same period of the previous year. This 
result is mainly due to higher 
nonrecurrent revenues obtained in 2007. 

 

Net Budgetary Public Sector 
Expenditures during January-
November 

During the first eleven months of the year, 
the net budgetary expenditures of the public 
sector totaled Ps. 2,364.3 billion, amount 
that is 12.0 percent higher in real terms than 
the one observed in the same period of 2007.  

Paid programmable expenditures totaled Ps. 
1,789.2 billion, which is 13.1 percent higher 
in real terms than the one observed in the 
same period of the previous year. The higher 
expenditures were channeled to social 
development programs such as education, 
health, urbanization, housing and regional 
development, pensions, national and public 
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security and agricultural development; and 
productive activities, among them higher 
investment expenditures in CFE and PEMEX 
and programs of the Ministries of Transport 
and Communications and Economy, as well as 
the increase in CFE’s operating expenses due 
to the higher cost of fuel used for the 
generation of energy. 

BUDGETARY NET EXPENDITURES, 
JANUARY-NOVEMBER
(billion pesos of 2008)
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Federalized expenditures, which include 
shared revenues allocated to Federal Entities 
and Municipalities, as well as resources 
transferred to these entities through wage 
and economic provisions, decentralization 
agreements and reallocations increased 15.4 
percent in real terms. Shared revenues 
registered a 22.3 percent increase in real 
terms, due to a higher collection of Federal 
shareable revenues while the rest of the 
resources distributed to Federal Entities and 
Municipalities registered a 10.3 percent 
increase in real annual terms.  

The Public Sector’s financial cost was Ps. 
164.8 billion, amount that is 16.1 percent 
lower in real terms than the one registered in 
the same period of last year. It is worth 
noting that in the Federation’s Expenditure 
Budget for 2008 the reporting methodology 
of the financial cost of PEDBC’s was adjusted 
to use the same accounting criteria for that of 
the Federal Government (interest payments 

on financial liabilities less received interests 
on available financial assets). After adjusting 
for the effect of this measure, which does not 
alter the results of public finances but only 
their presentation, the financial cost would 
decrease by 3.8 percent in real terms.  

 

Public debt update to  November 

At the end of  November, the Federal 
Government’s net domestic debt was Ps. 
1,904.9 billion, amount that is Ps. 116.6 
billion higher than the amount observed at 
the end of 2007. The change in the stock is 
explained by net indebtedness of Ps. 231.8 
billion, upward adjustments to the inflation 
indexed debt by Ps. 21.6 billion and an 
increase in the Federal Government’s 
financial assets of Ps. 136.9 billion.  

The stock of the Federal Government’s net 
external debt at the end of  November was 
US$ 37.1 billion, amount US$ 4.2 billion 
lower than the one observed on December 
31, 2007. The decrease is due to a net 
amortization of US$ 4.0 billion, downward 
accounting adjustments by US$ 0.5 billion, 
and a decrease in financial assets in foreign 
currency of US$ 0.3 billion.  

The net domestic debt of the Federal Public 
Sector (Federal Government, PEDBC’s and 
development banks) at the end of  November 
was Ps. 1,845.0 billion, amount Ps. 158.2 
billion higher than the stock at the end of 
2007. This is due to net domestic borrowing 
of Ps. 254.7 billion, upward accounting 
adjustments by Ps. 46.3 billion and an 
increase in the Public Sector’s financial assets 
by Ps. 142.9 billion.  

The Federal Public Sector’s net external debt 
stood at US$ 24.4 billion, amount that is 
lower than that observed in December 2007 
by US$ 10.1 billion. This is due to a net 



 
 

  

Press Release Mexico City, November 30th,  2008. 

 

 4

external amortization by US$ 2.8 billion, 
upward accounting adjustments by US$ 0.5 
billion and an increase in foreign financial 
assets by US$ 7.8 billion.  

More details on Public Finance and Public 
Debt statistics can be obtained in the 
Ministry of Finance’s web page at:  
www.apartados.hacienda.gob.mx/clon_estadisticas/index.html 
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ANNEX 
 

PUBLIC SECTOR OVERALL BALANCE 
((Million pesos) 

January- November Real. % Composition % 
Concept 2007 2008 p_/ Growth 2007 2008 p_/ 

PUBLIC BALANCE 192,097.9 231,729.8 14.9     

Budgetary Balance 196,130.1 224,479.8 9.0     

Budgetary Revenues 2,207,504.2 2,588,819.3 11.7 100.0 100.0
Oil Related 753,435.5 972,234.2 22.9 34.1 37.6

Federal Government 465,340.9 659,904.3 35.1 21.1 25.5
PEMEX 288,094.5 312,329.9 3.3 13.1 12.1

Non-oil related 1,454,068.8 1,616,585.0 5.9 65.9 62.4
Federal Government 1,091,916.9 1,211,638.1 5.7 49.5 46.8

Tax 950,380.1 1,117,181.4 12.0 43.1 43.2
Non-tax 141,536.8 94,456.7 -36.4 6.4 3.6

PEDBC 362,151.9 404,947.0 6.5 16.4 15.6

Net Budgetary Expenditures 2,011,374.2 2,364,339.5 12.0 100.0 100.0

Programmable 1,507,066.7 1,789,234.8 13.1 74.9 75.7
Non programmable 504,307.4 575,104.7 8.6 25.1 24.3

PEIBC -4,032.2 7,250.1 n.s.     
Primary Balance 395,288.4 399,834.0 -3.7     

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding. 

p_/ Preliminary Figures 

n.s. no significant 

Source: Ministry of Finance and Public Credit 
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PUBLIC SECTOR REVENUES 

(Million pesos) 
January- November Real. % Composition % 

Concept 2007 2008 p_/ Growth 2007 2008 p_/ 

Budgetary Revenues(I+II) 2,207,504.2 2,588,819.3 11.7 100.0 100.0

      I. Oil Related (a+b) 753,435.5 972,234.2 22.9 34.1 37.6

          a) PEMEX 288,094.5 312,329.9 3.3 13.1 12.1
          b) Federal Government 465,340.9 659,904.3 35.1 21.1 25.5
                  Rights and royalties 505,443.9 869,188.9 63.8 22.9 33.6

                  Excise taxes1_/ -43,622.3 -213,267.8 n.s. -2.0 -8.2
                  Tax on Downstream Returns 3,519.3 3,983.2 7.8 0.2 0.2
      II. Non-oil related (c+d) 1,454,068.8 1,616,585.0 5.9 65.9 62.4

          c) Federal Government 1,091,916.9 1,211,638.1 5.7 49.5 46.8
                 Tax 950,380.1 1,117,181.4 12.0 43.1 43.2
                   Income Tax and IETU 474,240.8 560,600.2 12.6 21.5 21.7

                     Income Tax 460,274.7 515,055.2 6.6 20.9 19.9
                     IMPAC 13,966.1 1,584.4 -89.2 0.6 0.1
                     IETU (Unique Rate Corporate Tax) 0.0 43,960.6 n.a. 0.0 1.7

                  VAT 374,179.1 429,916.1 9.4 17.0 16.6
                   Excise taxes 38,858.7 42,485.3 4.1 1.8 1.6
                   Import taxes 29,291.7 32,718.5 6.4 1.3 1.3

                   IDE (Tax on Cash Deposits) 2_/ 0.0 14,924.6 n.a. 0.0 0.6
                   Others3_/ 33,809.9 36,536.8 2.9 1.5 1.4
                 Non-tax 141,536.8 94,456.7 -36.4 6.4 3.6

                     Rights 23,620.4 25,645.1 3.4 1.1 1.0
                     Fees 111,680.5 60,983.6 -48.0 5.1 2.4
                     Others 6,235.9 7,828.0 19.6 0.3 0.3

          d) PEDBC4_/ 362,151.9 404,947.0 6.5 16.4 15.6

Memorandum items:      

  Total tax related 910,277.2 907,896.8 -5.0 41.2 35.1
  Total non-tax related 1,297,227.1 1,680,922.5 23.4 58.8 64.9

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding. 

p_/ Preliminary Figures 

n.s no significant, n.a. does not apply 

1_/ The negative signs imply that compensations were greater than receipts. 

2/ Does not discount payments made by taxpayers that were retained by financial institutions. These accreditation are discounted, especially Income Tax. 

3_/ Includes new vehicle, vehicle ownership, exports, those which do not belong to these concepts and accessory taxes. 

4_/ Excludes Federal Government transfers to the ISSSTE. 

Source: Ministry of Finance and Public Credit 
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PUBLIC SECTOR EXPENDITURES 

(Million pesos) 
January- November Real. % Composition % 

Concept 2007 2008 p_/ Growth 2007 2008 p_/ 

TOTAL (I+II) 2,011,374.2 2,364,339.5 12.0 100.0 100.0

    I. Primary Expenditures (a+b) 1,824,231.2 2,199,533.0 14.8 90.7 93.0

        a) Programmable 1,507,066.7 1,789,234.8 13.1 74.9 75.7
        b) Non- programmable 317,164.5 410,298.2 23.2 15.8 17.4

    II. Financing Costs1_/ 187,143.0 164,806.5 -16.1 9.3 7.0

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding 

p_/ Preliminary Figures 

1_/ Includes interests, commissions and other public debt expenditures associated to debtor support programs, as well as expenditures to support savers and bank debtors 

Source: Ministry of Finance and Public Credit 
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FEDERAL GOVERNMENT DOMESTIC DEBT, JANUARY- NOVEMBER*_/ 

((Million pesos) 

Indebtedness 
Concept 

Outstanding as
of December 

2007 Originations Amort. Net 

Adjustments 
1_/ 

Outstanding as
of  November 

2008p_/ 

I.    Net Domestic debt balance 
(III-II)  1,788,339.0         1,904,908.9 

II.   Assets 2/ 107,921.8         244,810.0 

III.  Gross Domestic debt stock 1,896,260.8 1,480,382.4 1,248,539.8 231,842.6 21,615.5 2,149,718.9 

      Government Securities 1,795,833.3 1,320,991.0 1,101,885.8 219,105.2 16,783.2 2,031,721.7 

         Cetes 340,453.7 920,943.8 908,543.3 12,400.5 0.0 352,854.2 

         Bondes 137,509.1 0.0 79,509.1 -79,509.1 0.0 58,000.0 

         Bondes D 187,490.3 26,300.0 34,103.4 -7,803.4 0.0 179,686.9 

         Fixed Rate Bonds 895,052.9 296,706.7 77,500.9 219,205.8 2,173.7 1,116,432.4 

         Udibonos 235,327.3 77,040.5 2,229.1 74,811.4 14,609.5 324,748.2 

         Udibonos  udi’s 59,834.3 19,158.4 562.5 18,595.9 60.9 78,491.1 

      S.A.R. 62,937.8 156,309.9 140,093.7 16,216.2 3,540.4 82,694.4 

      Siefores (pesos)  879.2 13.0 773.4 -760.4 27.7 146.5 

      Siefores   udi´s 223.5 3.3 191.4 -188.1 0.0 35.4 

      Others 36,610.5 3,068.5 5,786.9 -2,718.4 1,264.2 35,156.3 

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding. 

*_/ Figures subject to revisions and methodological changes. 

p_/ Preliminary Figures 

1_/ Refers to adjustment for inflation. For Fixed Rate Bonds it refers to the adjustment due to debt exchanges and for Bondes purchase. Udibonos includes a 241. 4 million 
pesos adjustment due to debt exchanges. 

2_/ Represents the balance, denominated in pesos, of the General Account of the Federal Treasury    and deposits in the national banking system. 

Source: Ministry of Finance and Public Credit 
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FEDERAL GOVERNMENT EXTERNAL DEBT, JANUARY- NOVEMBER*_/ 
(Million Dollars) 

Indebtedness 
Concept 

Outstanding 
as 

of December
2007

Originations Amort. Net 
Adjustments 

Outstanding 
as 

of  November
2008p /

I.    Net Debt  (III-II)  41,281.4         37,084.2 

II.   Assets 1/ 970.0         654.0 

III.  Gross Debt 42,251.4 2,034.8 6,002.8 -3,968.0 -545.2 37,738.2 

      Public Bonds 35,352.3 1,500.0 5,552.4 -4,052.4 -567.8 30,732.1 

      IFI’s 6,622.7 534.8 434.7 100.1 28.7 6,751.5 

      Bilateral 199.9 0.0 15.7 -15.7 -6.1 178.1 

      Restructured 76.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 76.5 

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding. 

*_/ Figures subject to revisions. 

p_/ Preliminary figures. 

1_/ Considers the US Dollar denominated balance of the Federal Treasury’s General Account and other assets in foreign currency. 

Source: Ministry of Finance and Public Credit 
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PUBLIC SECTOR DOMESTIC DEBT, JANUARY- NOVEMBER *_/ 
(Million Pesos) 

Indebtedness 
Concept 

Outstanding as
of December 

2007 Originations Amort. Net 
Adjustments 

Outstanding as
of  November 

2008p_/ 

I.    Net Debt  (III-II)  1,686,787.0         1,844,956.5 

II.  Assets1/ 271,205.3         414,087.7 

III.  Gross Debt 1,957,992.3 1,647,208.5 1,392,471.6 254,736.9 46,315.0 2,259,044.2 

      By Term 1,957,992.3 1,647,208.5 1,392,471.6 254,736.9 46,315.0 2,259,044.2 

         Long-term 1,690,521.3 639,971.5 419,241.7 220,729.8 37,394.1 1,948,645.2 

         Short-term 267,471.0 1,007,237.0 973,229.9 34,007.1 8,920.9 310,399.0 

      By User 1,957,992.3 1,647,208.5 1,392,471.6 254,736.9 46,315.0 2,259,044.2 

         Federal Government 1,896,260.8 1,480,382.4 1,248,539.8 231,842.6 21,615.5 2,149,718.9 

            Long-term 1,634,957.6 631,803.8 413,597.2 218,206.6 21,615.5 1,874,779.7 

            Short-term 261,303.2 848,578.6 834,942.6 13,636.0 0.0 274,939.2 

         PEDBC’s 21,120.1 32,041.0 16,545.7 15,495.3 -1,474.6 35,140.8 

            Long-term 21,120.1 0.0 153.8 -153.8 -1,474.6 19,491.7 

            Short-term 0.0 32,041.0 16,391.9 15,649.1 0.0 15,649.1 

        Development Banks 40,611.4 134,785.1 127,386.1 7,399.0 26,174.1 74,184.5 

            Long-term 34,443.6 8,167.7 5,490.7 2,677.0 17,253.2 54,373.8 

           Short-term 6,167.8 126,617.4 121,895.4 4,722.0 8,920.9 19,810.7 

      By Financing Source 1,957,992.3 1,647,208.5 1,392,471.6 254,736.9 46,315.0 2,259,044.2 

         Bonds Placed in Domestic Markets 1,835,828.8 1,450,756.4 1,229,258.8 221,497.6 42,832.9 2,100,159.3 

         SAR 62,937.8 156,309.9 140,093.7 16,216.2 3,540.4 82,694.4 

         Commercial Banks 974.5 28,519.7 11,666.9 16,852.8 124.4 17,951.7 

         Others 58,251.2 11,622.5 11,452.2 170.3 -182.7 58,238.8 

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding. 

*_/ Figures subject to revisions. 

p_/ Preliminary Figures 

1_/ Considers the domestic currency denominated balance of the Federal Treasury’s General Account and other held by PEDBC’s and Development Banks. 

Source: Ministry of Finance and Public Credit 
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PUBLIC SECTOR EXTERNAL DEBT, JANUARY- NOVEMBER *_/ 
(Million Dollars) 

Indebtedness 
Concept 

Outstanding 
as 
of 

December 
Originations Amort. Net 

Adjustments 

Outstanding 
as 
of  

November 
/

I.    Net Debt (III-II)  34,532.5         24,414.6 

II.   Assets 1/ 20,822.4         28,608.1 

III.  Gross Debt 55,354.9 16,197.3 19,026.9 -2,829.6 497.4 53,022.7 

      By Term 55,354.9 16,197.3 19,026.9 -2,829.6 497.4 53,022.7 

         Long-term 54,435.0 6,010.0 9,800.1 -3,790.1 489.8 51,134.7 

         Short-term 919.9 10,187.3 9,226.8 960.5 7.6 1,888.0 

      By User 55,354.9 16,197.3 19,026.9 -2,829.6 497.4 53,022.7 

         Federal Government 42,251.4 2,034.8 6,002.8 -3,968.0 -545.2 37,738.2 

            Long-term 42,251.4 2,034.8 6,002.8 -3,968.0 -545.2 37,738.2 

            Short-term 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

         PEDBC’s 7,857.3 8,129.6 6,171.8 1,957.8 999.4 10,814.5 

            Long-term 7,857.3 3,784.4 2,744.9 1,039.5 992.0 9,888.8 

            Short-term 0.0 4,345.2 3,426.9 918.3 7.4 925.7 

        Development Banks 5,246.2 6,032.9 6,852.3 -819.4 43.2 4,470.0 

            Long-term 4,326.3 190.8 1,052.4 -861.6 43.0 3,507.7 

           Short-term 919.9 5,842.1 5,799.9 42.2 0.2 962.3 

      By Financing Source 55,354.9 16,197.3 19,026.9 -2,829.6 497.4 53,022.7 

         Public Bonds 36,964.0 1,500.0 5,694.9 -4,194.9 -510.5 32,258.6 

         IFI’s 9,154.7 613.8 1,074.2 -460.4 -6.7 8,687.6 

         Bilateral 2,932.6 563.2 748.6 -185.4 42.3 2,789.5 

         Commercial Banks 1,553.5 9,175.3 8,082.5 1,092.8 6.3 2,652.6 

         Restructured 1989-1990 2_/ 76.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 76.5 

         Pidiregas 4,673.6 4,345.0 3,426.7 918.3 966.0 6,557.9 

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding 

*_/ Figures subject to revisions. 

p_/ Preliminary Figures. 

1_/ Considers the US Dollar denominated balance of the Federal Treasury’s General Account and other assets in foreign currency and assets from PEDBC’s and Development Banks. 

2_/ Represents bonds from Spanish Banks. 

Source: Ministry of Finance and Public Credit 
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